
 
 

 
Tel:  619-629-0527 
noam@entornolaw.com 
jake@entornolaw.com 
craig@entornolaw.com 
 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
225 Broadway, Suite 1900 

San Diego, CA 92101 

 

  August 4, 2022 
Via Certified Mail

 

 
Re: Proposition 65 Notice of Violation 

 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 

We represent Environmental Health Advocates, Inc., an organization in the State of 
California acting in the interest of the general public.  This letter serves as notice that the parties 
listed above are in violation of Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement 
Act, commencing with section 25249.5 of the Health and Safety Code (“Proposition 65”).  In 
particular, the violations alleged by this notice consist of types of harm that may potentially result 
from exposures to the toxic chemical Lead. Lead was listed as a developmental and reproductive 
toxin on February 27, 1987 and listed as a carcinogen on October 1, 1992.  

 
The type of product that is causing exposures in violation of Proposition 65 is taco 

seasoning including but not limited to: 
 

 Product Name Manufacturer Distributor/Retailer 

1. Reiga Organic Taco 
Seasoning  

Reiga Foods, LLC   Amazon.com, Inc. 

 
The routes of exposure to the chemical(s) in violation include ingestion by consumers. 

These exposures occur through the reasonably foreseeable use of the product. The sales of this 

Reiga Foods, LLC 
Attn Legal Department  
8700 Elmwood Ave Ste 400  
Kansas City, MO 64132 
 

Amazon.com Inc. 
c/o Corporation Service Company 
251 Little Falls Drive 
Wilmington, Delaware 19808 
 
Amazon.com, Inc.     
Attn. Legal Dept 
410 Terry Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109 
 

          



product have been occurring since at least May 2022, are continuing to this day and will 
continue to occur as long as the product subject to this notice is sold to and used by consumers. 

 
Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning is provided with these products 

regarding the exposures to Lead caused by ordinary use of the product. The Parties are in violation 
of Proposition 65 by failing to provide such warning to consumers and as a result of the sales of 
this product, exposures to Lead have been occurring without proper warnings.  

 
Pursuant to Proposition 65, notice and intent to sue shall be provided to violators 60-days 

before filing a complaint. This letter provides notice of the alleged violation to the parties listed 
above and the appropriate governmental authorities. A summary of Proposition 65 is attached. 

 
EHA identifies Fred Duran as a responsible individual within the entity. 

 
If you have any questions or wish to discuss any of the above, please contact me. 

 

ENTORNO LAW, LLP 
 

Noam Glick 
 
Jake Schulte 
Craig Nicholas 

 
 

Enclosures 



 

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 
 
 
 

I, Noam Glick, hereby declare: 
 

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged 
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health and Safety Code section 25249.6 by failing 
to provide clear and reasonable warnings. 

 
2. I am an attorney for the noticing party. 

 
3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or 

expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the listed 
chemical that is the subject of the action. 

 
4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other 

information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private 
action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the 
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs' case can be established and 
the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the 
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. 

 
5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual 

information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified 
in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with 
and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons. 

 
 

Dated: August 4, 2022 
 

Noam Glick, Attorney at Law 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Jordyn Naylor, declare that I am over the age of 18 years, and am not a party to the within action. 
I am employed in the County of San Diego, California, where the mailing occurs; and my business address 
is 225 Broadway, 19th Floor, San Diego, California 92101. 

On August 4, 2022, I served the following documents: (1) 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.7(d); 
(2) CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; (3) PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY; and (4) CERTIFICATE
OF MERIT ATTACHMENT (served only on the Attorney General) on the parties listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each party and depositing it at my
business address with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Certified Mail with the postage thereon fully
prepaid:

Via Certified Mail 

On August 4, 2022, I served the California Attorney General (via website Portal) by uploading a true 
and correct copy thereof as a PDF file via the California Attorney General’s website. 

On August 4, 2022, I transmitted via electronic mail the above-listed documents to the electronic 
mail addresses of the City and/or District Attorneys who have specifically authorized e-mail service 
and the authorization appears on the Attorney General’s web site. 

See Attached Service List 

On   August 4, 2022, I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known address by placing 
a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope and depositing it at my business address with the U.S. 
Postal Service for delivery with the postage thereon fully prepaid, and addressed as follows: 

See Attached Service List 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true 
and correct. 

Executed on August 4, 2022, at San Diego, California. 

Reiga Foods, LLC 
Attn Legal Department  
8700 Elmwood Ave Ste 400  
Kansas City, MO 64132 

Amazon.com Inc. 
c/o Corporation Service Company 
251 Little Falls Drive 
Wilmington, Delaware 19808 

Amazon.com, Inc.    
Attn. Legal Dept 
410 Terry Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109 

Jordyn Naylor 







District Attorney 
ALAMEDA COUNTY 
1225 Fallon St, Room 900 
Oakland, CA 94612 

District Attorney  
ALPINE COUNTY  
PO Box 248 
Markleeville, CA 96120 

District Attorney  
AMADOR COUNTY 
708 Court Street, #202 
Jackson, CA 95642 

District Attorney  
BUTTE COUNTY 
25 County Center Drive 
Administration Building  
Oroville, CA 95965 

District Attorney  
CALAVERAS COUNTY 
891 Mountain Ranch Road  
San Andreas, CA 95249 

District Attorney  
COLUSA COUNTY 
346 5th Street, Suite. 101 
Colusa, CA 95932 

District Attorney 
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
900 Ward Street 
Martinez, CA 94553 

District Attorney 
DEL NORTE COUNTY 
450 H Street, Room 171  
Crescent City, CA 95531 

District Attorney 
EL DORADO COUNTY 
778 Pacific St 
Placerville, CA 95667 

District Attorney  
FRESNO COUNTY 
2220 Tulare Street, Suite. 1000 
Fresno, CA 93721 

District Attorney  
GLENN COUNTY 
PO Box 430 
Willows, CA 95988 

District Attorney  
HUMBOLDT COUNTY 
825 5th Street 
Eureka, CA 95501 

District Attorney  
IMPERIAL COUNTY 
940 West Main Street, Suite. 102  
El Centro, CA 92243 

District Attorney  
TULARE COUNTY 
221 South Mooney Blvd., Suite 
224 
Visalia, CA 93291 

District Attorney  
TUOLUMNE COUNTY 
423 No. Washington Street  
Sonora, CA 95370 

Richard Doyle City Attorney 
CITY OF SAN JOSE 
200 East Santa Clara Street  
San Jose, CA 95113 

District Attorney 
INYO COUNTY 
168 N Edwards St 
Independence, CA 93526 

District Attorney  
KERN COUNTY 
1215 Truxtun Avenue 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

District Attorney 
 KINGS COUNTY 
1400 West Lacey Blvd.  
Hanford, CA 93230 

District Attorney  
LAKE COUNTY 
255 N. Forbes Street  
Lakeport, CA 95453 

District Attorney  
LASSEN COUNTY 
220 S. Lassen Street, Suite. 8 
Susanville, CA 96130 

District Attorney 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
210 W. Temple Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

District Attorney  
MADERA COUNTY 
209 West Yosemite Avenue  
Madera, CA 93637 

District Attorney  
MARIN COUNTY 
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 
130  
San Rafael, CA 94903 

District Attorney  
MARIPOSA COUNTY  
PO BOX 730 
Mariposa, CA 95338 

District Attorney  
MENDOCINO COUNTY  
PO BOX 1000 
Ukiah, CA 95482 

District Attorney  
MODOC COUNTY 
204 S. Court Street, Room 202 
Alturas, CA 96101 

District Attorney  
MONO COUNTY  
PO BOX 2053 
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546 

District Attorney  
VENTURA COUNTY 
800 South Victoria Avenue  
Ventura, CA 93009 

District Attorney  
YOLO COUNTY 
301 Second Street 
Woodland, CA 95695 

City Attorney  
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
City Hall, Room 234 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, CA 94102 

City Attorney 
CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
1200 Third Ave, 3rd Flr 
San Diego, CA 92101 

District Attorney  
NAPA COUNTY 
1127 First Street, Ste. C 
Napa, CA 94559 

District Attorney  
PLACER COUNTY 
10810 Justice Center Drive 
Roseville, CA 95678 

District Attorney  
PLUMAS COUNTY 
520 Main Street, Room 404 
Quincy, CA 95971 

District Attorney  
SACRAMENTO COUNTY 901 
G Street 
Sacramento, CA 95812 

District Attorney 
SAN BENITO COUNTY 
419 4th Street 
Hollister, CA 95023 

District Attorney 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
303 W. Third Street 
San Bernardino, CA 92415 

District Attorney 
SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
330 W. Broadway, Suite 1300  
San Diego, CA 92101 

District Attorney 
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY 
880 Bryant Street, Third Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94103 

District Attorney 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY  PO 
BOX 990 
Stockton, CA 95202 

District Attorney  
YUBA COUNTY 
215 Fifth Street, Suite. 152 
Marysville, CA 95901 

City Attorney 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 200 
N. Main Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

District Attorney 
SAN LUIS OBISPO 
1035 Palm St  
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 

District Attorney 
SAN MATEO COUNTY 
400 County Center, Third Floor 
 Redwood City, CA 94063 

District Attorney 
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
1112 Santa Barbara Street  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

District Attorney 
SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
70 West Hedding Street, West 
Wing  
San Jose, CA 95110 

District Attorney 
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
701 Ocean Street, Room 200  
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

District Attorney  
SHASTA COUNTY 
1355 West Street 
Redding, CA 96001 

District Attorney  
SIERRA COUNTY 
100 Courthouse Square 
Downieville, CA 95936 

District Attorney  
SISKIYOU COUNTY  
PO BOX 986 
Yreka, CA 96097 

District Attorney  
SOLANO COUNTY 
675 Texas Street, Suite 4500 
Fairfield, CA 94533 

District Attorney  
SONOMA COUNTY 
600 Administration Drive, Room 
212J  
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

District Attorney  
STANISLAUS COUNTY 
832 12th Street, Suite 300 
Modesto, CA 95353 

District Attorney  
SUTTER COUNTY 
446 Second Street, Suite 102  
Yuba City, CA 95991 

District Attorney  
TEHAMA COUNTY  
PO BOX 519 
Red Bluff, CA 96080 

District Attorney  
TRINITY COUNTY  
PO BOX 310 
Weaverville, CA 96093 
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